
Search  

Advanced Search

!

National Center for Health Statistics

CDC > NCHS > COVID-19 Data from NCHS > COVID-19 Death Data and Resources    " # $ %

Daily Updates of Totals by Week and
State
Provisional Death Counts for Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19)

Contents

COVID-19 Mortality Overview

Daily Updates of Totals by WeekDaily Updates of Totals by Week
and Stateand State

Weekly Updates by Select
Demographic and Geographic
Characteristics

Health Disparities: Race and Hispanic
Origin

Excess Deaths Associated with COVID-
19

Index of Available Data Files

Technical Notes

Updated: February 23, 2021

The provisional counts for coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19) deaths are based on
a current flow of mortality data in the National Vital Statistics System. National
provisional counts include deaths occurring within the 50 states and the District of
Columbia that have been received and coded as of the date specified. It is important
to note that it can take several weeks for death records to be submitted to National
Center for Health Statistics (NCHS), processed, coded, and tabulated. Therefore, the
data shown on this page may be incomplete, and will likely not include all deaths
that occurred during a given time period, especially for the more recent time
periods. Death counts for earlier weeks are continually revised and may increase or
decrease as new and updated death certificate data are received from the states by
NCHS. COVID-19 death counts shown here may differ from other published sources,
as data currently are lagged by an average of 1–2 weeks.

The provisional data presented on this page include the provisional counts of deaths
in the United States due to COVID-19, deaths from all causes and percent of
expected deaths (i.e., number of deaths received over number of deaths expected
based on data from previous years), pneumonia deaths (excluding pneumonia
deaths involving influenza), pneumonia deaths involving COVID-19, influenza deaths,
and deaths involving pneumonia, influenza, or COVID-19; by week ending date,
month, and year, and specific jurisdictions.

For the Index of Provisional COVID-19 Mortality Surveillance and Ad-hoc Data Files,
click here.

Table 1 has counts of deaths involving COVID-19 and other select causes of death by
time-period in which the death occurred. For data on deaths involving COVID-19 by
time-period and jurisdiction,  Click here to download .

YearlyMonthlyWeekly

Week	ending
date	in	which	the
death	occurred

 

All	Deaths
involving

COVID-19	[1]

Deaths	from	All
Causes

Percent	of
Expected
Deaths	[2]

Deaths	involving
Pneumonia	[3]

Deaths	involving
COVID-19	and
Pneumonia	[3]

All	Deaths
involving

Influenza	[4]

Deaths	involving
Pneumonia,
Influenza,	or
COVID-19	[5]

2/20/2021

2/13/2021

2/6/2021

1/30/2021

1/23/2021

1/16/2021

1/9/2021

1/2/2021

12/26/2020

12/19/2020

12/12/2020

12/5/2020

11/28/2020

11/21/2020

1,350

5,541

9,719

13,185

17,296

20,973

22,788

22,920

22,041

21,231

20,034

17,928

15,098

12,928

8,592

30,306

43,628

50,467

60,527

71,476

76,182

80,650

79,779

79,048

78,546

74,406

70,371

68,836

15

51

74

85

99

114

124

137

136

136

137

132

127

125

1,028

3,966

6,752

8,625

11,227

13,715

14,822

14,856

14,108

13,635

12,753

11,680

10,133

9,114

684

2,885

5,188

6,934

9,061

11,088

11,922

11,713

10,977

10,512

9,670

8,634

7,293

6,127

3

8

14

21

22

23

29

44

28

32

30

33

25

28

1,697

6,627

11,291

14,889

19,474

23,615

25,701

26,082

25,185

24,367

23,132

20,994

17,949

15,933

Total 474,072 3,743,374 	 412,726 227,324 9,066 667,339

State

United States 

Data as of:

2/23/2021
Table	1.	Deaths	involving	coronavirus	disease	2019	(COVID-19),	pneumonia,	and	
influenza	reported	to	NCHS	by	Mme-period	and	jurisdicMon	of	occurrence.

Microsoft Power BI !"1 of 3

#

#

NOTE: Empty data cells represent death counts between 1-9 that have been suppressed in accordance
with NCHS confidentiality standards. Number of deaths reported in this table are the total number of
deaths received and coded as of the date of analysis and may not represent all deaths that occurred in
that period. Counts of deaths occurring before or after the reporting period are not included in the
table. Data during recent periods are incomplete because of the lag in time between when the death
occurred and when the death certificate is completed, submitted to NCHS and processed for reporting
purposes. This delay can range from 1 week to 8 weeks or more, depending on the jurisdiction and
cause of death. The United States population, based on 2019 postcensal estimates from the U.S.
Census Bureau, is 328,239,523. United States death counts include the 50 states, plus the District of
Columbia and New York City. New York state estimates exclude New York City.
[1] Deaths with confirmed or presumed COVID-19, coded to ICD–10 code U07.1.
[2] Percent of expected deaths is the number of deaths for all causes for these time-periods in 2020 or
2021 compared to the average number across the same time-period in 2017–2019. Previous analyses
of 2015–2016 provisional data completeness have found that completeness is lower in the first few
weeks following the date of death (<25%), and then increases over time such that data are generally at
least 75% complete within 8 weeks of when the death occurred (8).
[3] Counts of deaths involving pneumonia (J12.0-J18.9) include pneumonia deaths that also involve
COVID-19 and exclude pneumonia deaths involving influenza.
[4] Counts of deaths involving influenza (J09-J11) include deaths with pneumonia or COVID-19 also
listed as a cause of death.
[5] Deaths with confirmed or presumed COVID-19, pneumonia, or influenza, coded to ICD–10 codes
U07.1 or J09–J18.9.

& Note: Provisional death counts are based on death certificate data
received and coded by the National Center for Health Statistics as of
February 23, 2021. Death counts are delayed and may differ from other
published sources (see Technical Notes). Counts will be updated
periodically. Additional information will be added to this site as available.

Understanding the Numbers: Provisional Death Counts
and COVID-19

Provisional death counts deliver the most complete and accurate picture of lives
lost to COVID-19. They are based on death certificates, which are the most
reliable source of data and contain information not available anywhere else,
including comorbid conditions, race and ethnicity, and place of death.

How it Works
The National Center for Health Statistics (NCHS) uses incoming dataThe National Center for Health Statistics (NCHS) uses incoming data
from death certificates to produce provisional COVID-19 deathfrom death certificates to produce provisional COVID-19 death
counts.counts. These include deaths occurring within the 50 states and the District of
Columbia.

NCHS also provides summaries that examine deaths in specificNCHS also provides summaries that examine deaths in specific
categories and in greater geographic detailcategories and in greater geographic detail, such as deaths by county and
by race and Hispanic origin.

COVID-19 deaths are identified using a new ICD–10 code.COVID-19 deaths are identified using a new ICD–10 code. When COVID-
19 is reported as a cause of death – or when it is listed as a “probable” or
“presumed” cause — the death is coded as U07.1U07.1. This can include cases with
or without laboratory confirmation.

Why These Numbers are Different
Provisional death counts may not match counts from other sources, such as
media reports or numbers from county health departments. Counts by NCHS
often track 1–2 weeks behind other data.

Death certificates take time to be completed.Death certificates take time to be completed. There are many steps to
filling out and submitting a death certificate. Waiting for test results can
create additional delays.

States report at different rates.States report at different rates. Currently, 63% of all U.S. deaths are
reported within 10 days of the date of death, but there is significant variation
between states.

It takes extra time to code COVID-19 deaths.It takes extra time to code COVID-19 deaths. While 80% of deaths are
electronically processed and coded by NCHS within minutes, most deaths
from COVID-19 must be coded by a person, which takes an average of 7
days.

Other reporting systems use different definitions or methods forOther reporting systems use different definitions or methods for
counting deaths.counting deaths.

Things to know about the data
Provisional counts are not final and are subject to change.Provisional counts are not final and are subject to change. Counts from
previous weeks are continually revised as more records are received and
processed.

Provisional data are not yet complete.Provisional data are not yet complete. Counts will not include all deaths
that occurred during a given time period, especially for more recent periods.
However, we can estimate how complete our numbers are by looking at the
average number of deaths reported in previous years.

Death counts should not be compared across states.Death counts should not be compared across states. Some states report
deaths on a daily basis, while other states report deaths weekly or monthly.
State vital record reporting may also be affected or delayed by COVID-19 related
response activities.

For more detailed technical information, visit the Provisional Death Counts for
Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) Technical Notes page.

Download PDF Version

COVID-19 Mortalit... Weekly Updates by...

Page last reviewed: February 23, 2021
Content source: National Center for Health Statistics

COVID-19 Data from
NCHS

'

Reporting and
Coding Deaths Due
to COVID-19

COVID-19 Birth Data
and Resources

Health Care Access
and Mental Health

Health Care Access,
Telemedicine, and
Loss of Work Due to
Illness

Articles on NCHS
Response to COVID-
19

Release Schedule

E-mail Updates

Related Sites

CDC Coronavirus
(COVID-19)

National Vital
Statistics System

HAVE QUESTIONS?HAVE QUESTIONS?

( Visit CDC-INFO

) Call 800-232-4636

* Email CDC-INFO

+ Open 24/7

CDC INFORMATIONCDC INFORMATION
About CDC

Jobs

Funding

Policies

File Viewers & Players

Privacy

FOIA

No Fear Act

OIG

Nondiscrimination

Accessibility

CONNECT WITH CDCCONNECT WITH CDC

, - . / 0

1 2 3 4 *

U.S. Department of Health & Human Services USA.gov CDC Website Exit Disclaimer 5

COVID-19 DeathCOVID-19 Death
Data andData and
ResourcesResources

COVID-19 Mortality
Overview

Weekly Updates by
Select Demographic
and Geographic
Characteristics

Health Disparities:
Race and Hispanic
Origin

Excess Deaths
Associated with
COVID-19

Index of Available
Data Files

Technical Notes

Coronavirus Disease
2019 (COVID-19)
FAQs

Daily Updates ofDaily Updates of
Totals by WeekTotals by Week
and Stateand State

−

+

+

+

−

https://www.cdc.gov/
https://search.cdc.gov/search/index.html#advanced
https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/index.htm
https://www.cdc.gov/
https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/index.htm
https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/covid19/index.htm
https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/covid-19.htm
https://api.addthis.com/oexchange/0.8/forward/facebook/offer?url=https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/vsrr/covid19/index.htm&title=Provisional%20Death%20Counts%20for%20Coronavirus%20Disease%202019%20(COVID-19)&description=National%20Center%20for%20Health%20Statistics&via=undefined&media=undefined
https://api.addthis.com/oexchange/0.8/forward/twitter/offer?url=https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/vsrr/covid19/index.htm&title=Provisional%20Death%20Counts%20for%20Coronavirus%20Disease%202019%20(COVID-19)&description=National%20Center%20for%20Health%20Statistics&via=CDCgov&media=undefined
https://api.addthis.com/oexchange/0.8/forward/linkedin/offer?url=https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/vsrr/covid19/index.htm&title=Provisional%20Death%20Counts%20for%20Coronavirus%20Disease%202019%20(COVID-19)&description=National%20Center%20for%20Health%20Statistics&via=undefined&ct=0&media=undefined
https://tools.cdc.gov/medialibrary/index.aspx#/sharecontent/https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/vsrr/covid19/index.htm
https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nvss/coronavirus/Understanding-COVID-19-Provisional-Death-Counts.pdf
https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/covid19/index.htm
https://www.facebook.com/CDC
https://twitter.com/CDCgov
https://www.instagram.com/CDCgov/
https://www.linkedin.com/company/centers-for-disease-control-and-prevention
https://www.snapchat.com/add/cdcgov
https://www.youtube.com/user/CDCstreamingHealth
https://tools.cdc.gov/medialibrary/index.aspx#/sharecontent/https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/vsrr/covid19/index.htm
https://www.cdc.gov/cdctv
https://tools.cdc.gov/podcasts/rss.asp
https://wwwn.cdc.gov/dcs/RequestForm.aspx

