

National Center for Health Statistics

CDC > NCHS > COVID-19 Data from NCHS > COVID-19 Death Data and Resources

[COVID-19 Data from NCHS](#)**COVID-19 Death Data and Resources**[COVID-19 Mortality Overview](#)**Daily Updates of Totals by Week and State**[Weekly Updates by Select Demographic and Geographic Characteristics](#)[Health Disparities: Race and Hispanic Origin](#)[Excess Deaths Associated with COVID-19](#)[Index of Available Data Files](#)[Technical Notes](#)[Coronavirus Disease 2019 \(COVID-19\) FAQs](#)[Reporting and Coding Deaths Due to COVID-19](#)[COVID-19 Birth Data + and Resources](#)[Health Care Access + and Mental Health](#)[Health Care Access, Telemedicine, and Loss of Work Due to Illness](#)[Articles on NCHS Response to COVID-19](#)[Release Schedule](#)[E-mail Updates](#)**Related Sites**[CDC Coronavirus \(COVID-19\)](#)[National Vital Statistics System](#)

Daily Updates of Totals by Week and State

Provisional Death Counts for Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19)

Contents[COVID-19 Mortality Overview](#)[Excess Deaths Associated with COVID-19](#)**Daily Updates of Totals by Week and State**[Index of Available Data Files](#)[Weekly Updates by Select Demographic and Geographic Characteristics](#)[Technical Notes](#)[Health Disparities: Race and Hispanic Origin](#)

Updated: February 23, 2021



Note: Provisional death counts are based on death certificate data received and coded by the National Center for Health Statistics as of February 23, 2021. Death counts are delayed and may differ from other published sources (see Technical Notes). Counts will be updated periodically. Additional information will be added to this site as available.

The provisional counts for coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19) deaths are based on a current flow of mortality data in the National Vital Statistics System. National provisional counts include deaths occurring within the 50 states and the District of Columbia that have been received and coded as of the date specified. It is important to note that it can take several weeks for death records to be submitted to National Center for Health Statistics (NCHS), processed, coded, and tabulated. Therefore, the data shown on this page may be incomplete, and will likely not include all deaths that occurred during a given time period, especially for the more recent time periods. Death counts for earlier weeks are continually revised and may increase or decrease as new and updated death certificate data are received from the states by NCHS. COVID-19 death counts shown here may differ from other published sources, as data currently are lagged by an average of 1–2 weeks.

The provisional data presented on this page include the provisional counts of deaths in the United States due to COVID-19, deaths from all causes and percent of expected deaths (i.e., number of deaths received over number of deaths expected based on data from previous years), pneumonia deaths (excluding pneumonia deaths involving influenza), pneumonia deaths involving COVID-19, influenza deaths, and deaths involving pneumonia, influenza, or COVID-19; by week ending date, month, and year, and specific jurisdictions.

For the Index of Provisional COVID-19 Mortality Surveillance and Ad-hoc Data Files, [click here](#).

Table 1 has counts of deaths involving COVID-19 and other select causes of death by time-period in which the death occurred. For data on deaths involving COVID-19 by time-period and jurisdiction, [Click here to download](#).

Table 1. Deaths involving coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19), pneumonia, and influenza reported to NCHS by time-period and jurisdiction of occurrence.

Data as of: 2/23/2021

State	United States	All Deaths involving COVID-19 [1]	Deaths from All Causes	Percent of Expected Deaths [2]	Deaths involving Pneumonia [3]	Deaths involving COVID-19 and Pneumonia [3]	All Deaths involving Influenza [4]	Deaths involving Pneumonia, Influenza, or COVID-19 [5]
2/20/2021	1,350	8,592	15	1,028	684	3	1,697	
2/13/2021	5,541	30,306	51	3,966	2,885	8	6,627	
2/6/2021	9,719	43,628	74	6,752	5,188	14	11,291	
1/30/2021	13,185	50,467	85	8,625	6,934	21	14,889	
1/23/2021	17,296	60,527	99	11,227	9,061	22	19,474	
1/16/2021	20,973	71,476	114	13,715	11,088	23	23,615	
1/9/2021	22,788	76,182	124	14,822	11,922	29	25,701	
1/2/2021	22,920	80,650	137	14,856	11,713	44	26,082	
12/26/2020	22,041	79,779	136	14,108	10,977	28	25,185	
12/19/2020	21,231	79,048	136	13,635	10,512	32	24,367	
12/12/2020	20,034	78,546	137	12,753	9,670	30	23,132	
12/5/2020	17,928	74,406	132	11,680	8,634	33	20,994	
11/28/2020	15,098	70,371	127	10,133	7,293	25	17,949	
11/21/2020	12,928	68,836	125	9,114	6,127	28	15,933	
Total	474,072	3,743,374		412,726	227,324	9,066	667,339	

Weekly

Monthly

Yearly

</div